Section in
Provision Franchise Summary
Agreement

S. |Modification of the Agreement |14-3 Must be in writing signed by you and us.
We may unilaterally revise our operating

and training materials and modify the
franchise system.

t. |Integration/merger clause 14.3 The Franchise Agreement is the entire
agreement between you and us. Nothing in
the Franchise Agreement or any related
agreement is intended to disclaim
representations made in this disclosure
document. Only the terms of the Franchise
Agreement are binding (subject to state
law). Any representations or promises
outside of this disclosure document and the
Franchise Agreement may not be

enforceable.
U. | Dispute resolution by 14.4 There is no required arbitration. Mediation
arbitration or mediation must occur before litigation, subject to an
exception for injunctive relief.
V. |Choice of forum 14.4 State and federal courts nearest our principal

place of business, currently Coral Springs,
Broward County, Florida, subject to state

law™
W. |Choice of law 14.4 Florida, subject to state law™
* See the State Specific Addenda and Riders in Exhibit E.
ITEM 18.
PUBLIC FIGURES

We do not use any public figure to promote our franchise.

ITEM 19.
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPRESENTATIONS

The FTC’s Franchise Rule permits a franchisor to provide information about the actual or potential
financial performance of its franchised and/or franchisor-owned outlets, if there is a reasonable basis for
the information, and if the information is included in the disclosure document. Financial performance
information that differs from that included in Item 19 may be given only if: (1) a franchisor provides the
actual records of an existing outlet you are considering buying; or (2) a franchisor supplements the
information provided in this Item 19, for example, by providing information about performance at a
particular location or under particular circumstances.

We do not make any financial performance representations. We also do not authorize our
employees or representatives to make any such representations either orally or in writing. If you are
purchasing an existing outlet, however, we may provide you with the actual records of that outlet. If you
receive any other financial performance information or projections of your future income, you should report
it to the franchisor’s management by contacting Michelle Fee at 3111 N. University Drive, Suite 800, Coral
Springs, Florida 33065, legal@cruiseplanners.com or (954) 344-8060, the Federal Trade Commission, and
the appropriate state regulatory agencies.
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ITEM 20.

OUTLETS AND FRANCHISEE INFORMATION

Table No. 1

Systemwide Outlet Summary
For Years 2022 to 2024

Outlet Type

Year

Outlets at the
Start of the Year

Outlets at the
End of the Year

Net Change

Franchised

2022

2655

2594

-61

2023

2594

2796

+202

2024

2796

3008

+212

Company-Owned

2022

1

1

0

2023

1

1

0

2024

1

1

0

Total Outlets

2022

2656

2595

-61

2023

2595

2797

+202

2024

2797

3009

+212

Table No. 2

Transfers of Outlets from Franchisees to New Owners

(other than the Franchisor)
For Years 2022 to 2024

State

Year

Number of Transfers

Colorado

2022

0

2023

2024

Indiana

2022

2023

2024

Maine

2022

2023

2024

New Jersey

2022

2023

2024

South Carolina

2022

2023

2024

Texas

2022

2023

2024

Utah

2022

2023

2024

Total

2022

2023

2024
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