

	Provision	Section in Franchise Agreement	Summary
s.	Modification of the Agreement	14.3	Must be in writing signed by you and us. We may unilaterally revise our operating and training materials and modify the franchise system.
t.	Integration/merger clause	14.3	The Franchise Agreement is the entire agreement between you and us. Nothing in the Franchise Agreement or any related agreement is intended to disclaim representations made in this disclosure document. Only the terms of the Franchise Agreement are binding (subject to state law). Any representations or promises outside of this disclosure document and the Franchise Agreement may not be enforceable.
u.	Dispute resolution by arbitration or mediation	14.4	There is no required arbitration. Mediation must occur before litigation, subject to an exception for injunctive relief.
v.	Choice of forum	14.4	State and federal courts nearest our principal place of business, currently Coral Springs, Broward County, Florida, subject to state law*
w.	Choice of law	14.4	Florida, subject to state law*

* See the State Specific Addenda and Riders in Exhibit E.

ITEM 18. PUBLIC FIGURES

We do not use any public figure to promote our franchise.

ITEM 19. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPRESENTATIONS

The FTC's Franchise Rule permits a franchisor to provide information about the actual or potential financial performance of its franchised and/or franchisor-owned outlets, if there is a reasonable basis for the information, and if the information is included in the disclosure document. Financial performance information that differs from that included in Item 19 may be given only if: (1) a franchisor provides the actual records of an existing outlet you are considering buying; or (2) a franchisor supplements the information provided in this Item 19, for example, by providing information about performance at a particular location or under particular circumstances.

We do not make any financial performance representations. We also do not authorize our employees or representatives to make any such representations either orally or in writing. If you are purchasing an existing outlet, however, we may provide you with the actual records of that outlet. If you receive any other financial performance information or projections of your future income, you should report it to the franchisor's management by contacting Michelle Fee at 3111 N. University Drive, Suite 800, Coral Springs, Florida 33065, legal@cruiseplanners.com or (954) 344-8060, the Federal Trade Commission, and the appropriate state regulatory agencies.

ITEM 20.
OUTLETS AND FRANCHISEE INFORMATION

Table No. 1
Systemwide Outlet Summary
For Years 2022 to 2024

Outlet Type	Year	Outlets at the Start of the Year	Outlets at the End of the Year	Net Change
Franchised	2022	2655	2594	-61
	2023	2594	2796	+202
	2024	2796	3008	+212
Company-Owned	2022	1	1	0
	2023	1	1	0
	2024	1	1	0
Total Outlets	2022	2656	2595	-61
	2023	2595	2797	+202
	2024	2797	3009	+212

Table No. 2
Transfers of Outlets from Franchisees to New Owners
(other than the Franchisor)
For Years 2022 to 2024

State	Year	Number of Transfers
Colorado	2022	0
	2023	1
	2024	0
Indiana	2022	1
	2023	0
	2024	0
Maine	2022	0
	2023	1
	2024	0
New Jersey	2022	0
	2023	0
	2024	1
South Carolina	2022	1
	2023	0
	2024	0
Texas	2022	1
	2023	0
	2024	0
Utah	2022	0
	2023	1
	2024	0
Total	2022	3
	2023	3
	2024	1